
CAMBRIA

canbria

Environmental

Technology, Inc.

5900 Holl is StYeet

Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Tel(510) 420-0700

Fax (510) 420-9170

O€tober 18, 2005

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1 I 3 I Harbor B ay Parkway, 2* Floor
Alameda, Califomia 94502

Re: Groundwater Monitoring
Douglas Parking Company
1721 Webster Street
Oakland, Califomia
File No. 4070

Report - Third Quarter 2005

Cambria Project No. 580-0197

Dear Mr- Hwang:

On behalf of Mr. I-ee Douglas of Douglas Parking Company, Cambria Environmental

Techrology, Inc. has prepared this Groundwater Monitorin7 Report - Third Quarter 2005 for the

above-referenced site. This report describes the third quarter 2005 activities and results as well as

the anticipated fourth quarter 2005 activities.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please call me at (510) 420-3361.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

., /,1

[t(-_*++L ...v"*-'
S6barao Nalulapaty
Project Engineer

Attachment: Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2005

,rfi;n

Mr, [*e Douglas, Douglas Parking Company, 1721 webster Street, oak]and, Califomia 94612 (2 copies)



CAMBRIA

GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT - THIRD QUARTER 2OO5

Douglas Parking Company
1721 webster Street
Oakland, California

Fi le No.4070
Cambria Project No. 580-0197

October 18. 2005

Preparedfor:

Mr. Lee Douglas
1721 Webster Street

Oakland, California 946 12

Prepared by:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, Califomia 94608

Written by:

Ron Scheele, P.G.
Senior Geologist

w

hyakishna Nidamanhi



CAMBRIA
GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT _ THIRD QUARTER 2OO5
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October 18, 2005

INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Douglas Parking Company, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is
submitting this Grountlwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2005 for the above-referenced

site. Presented below are the third quarter 2005 activities and results, and the anticipated fourth

quarter 2005 activities.

THIRD QUARTER 2OO5 ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS

Monitoring Activities

Field Activirtes: On July 6, 2005, Cambria coordinated quarterly monitoring with Muskan
Environrnental Sampling (MES) to gauge depth-to-water groundwater levels and inspect for

separaie-phase hydrocarbons (SPII) in monitoring wells MW-1 tkough MW-7 (Figure 1). No

SPH was detected and MES collected groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-2

through MW-7. MW-l is not cunently part of the well sampling schedule.

Prior to sample collection, MES purged approximately three well-casing volumes of groundwater

and recorded groundwater pH, conductivity, and temperature readings. After groundwater

parameters had stabilized, groundwater samples were collected using clean, disposable bailers

and decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytical laboratory. Samples were

labeled, stored on crushed water-based ice at or below 4 degrees Celsius and transported under

chain-of-custody to the laboratory. Field data sheets are presented as Appendix A.

Sample Analyses.' Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as

gasoline (TPHg) by modified United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method

8015C, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary-butyl ether

(MTBE) by EPA Method 80218 by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, Califomia, a

Califomia-certified laboratory. The laboratory analltical report is included as Appendix B. The

analytical data has been submitted to the GeoTracker database (Appendix C).
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Monitoring Results

Grounilw er Flow Direction: Based on depth-to-water measurements collected on July 6,2005,
groundwater beneath the site flows toward the noftheast with a gradient of 0.0083 feet per foot

(Figure 1). The gradient is consistent with historical data. Depth to water and groundwater

elevation data are presented in Table 1.

Hydrocarbon and MTBE Distribution in Groundwaler: Hydrocarbons were detected in four of

the six wells sampled this quarter (Figure 1 and Table l). Maximum TPHg concentration was

detected in well MW-6 at 26,000 micrograms per liter (pgll-) and the maximum benzene

concentration was detected in well MW-2 at 1,600 prgll.. No hydrocarbon compounds were

detected in the groundwater samples from wells MW-5 and MW-7. MTBE was not detected

above laboratory repofting limits in any of the sampled wells. All wells continued to exhibit an

overall stable or decreasing trend in TPHg and BTEX concent{ations.

ANTICIPATED FOURTH OUARTER 2OO5 ACTIVITIES

Monitoring Activities

Cambria will coordinate with MES to gauge all the site wells, inspect the wells for SPH, and

collect groundwater samples from wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7.

Groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPHg by modified EPA Method 8015C, and BTEX

and MTBE by EPA Method 80218. Following field activities, Cambria will tabulate the data,

contour groundwater elevations, and prepare a quartedy groundwater monitoring report.

Corrective Action Activities

Cambria is preparing design plans for installing a soil vapor extraction/air sparge (SVE/AS)

system to remediate the site. The design plans will be submitted to the City of Oakland building

department to obtain appropriate permits. A copy of the design plans will also be submitted to

the ACHCSA.

ATTACHMENTS

Figure I - Groundwater Elevation Contours and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map - July 6, 2005

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Appendix A - Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets

Appendix B - Laboratory Analytical Report

Appendix C - GeoTracker Electronic Delivery Confitnations
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CAMBRIA
Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data.

Douglas Parking Company, 1721 webster Sff€et, Oakland, Califomia

Bonng /
Well ID

TOC

Date

Depih m
Srmple / Groundwater

Water Elevalion TPHS Benzen€ Tolu€ne Ethylbetrert xylenes MTBE

(ft (f0 QE|L) (rgL) (rgL) (ttdD (dL) lpdL)

crourdwater Monitoring Well Samples
MW-l l2ut994 t9.42
29.25 3t6^995 20.69
29.73 7t11/1995 20.65
29.81 5t10t1996 20.80

1012/1996 2t.35
2na^99',7 20.51
9/16/1991 21.50
zst1998 20.91
8/lI/1998 20.50
zat1999 21.42
?/?4/1999 22.99
3/3^999 20.84
3^0^ED 20.49
3^7/t$9 20.84
5/4/1999 20.80
'7no^E)9 21.25
1u5t1999 21.37
tnnu$ 21.65
u6n0n 2r.o5
lBrn0[0 21.13
10/312000 2r.69
urznml 12.$
utln00t 22.t6
1t6unt x2.57

10n5/2mr 22.11
3t4n(n), 22-51
u18n002 22.8r
lgniu 22.95
tu4t2$2 23.13
ut2n(n3 22.05
4t2tJ2(n3 21.11

32.75 tntnw3 2t.39
ronun3 1.1.64
Ut5t20J4 21.rO
4/5t2M4 2t.20
&Dn0o4 22.s'l
10t2004 23.55
vlurs 20.90
4/5/2005
7/6t2N3

tau994
3t6^995
'7ntlt995

5nu1996
t0nt1996
2i28t1997
9/t6t\99',1
2t5^994
8/11/1998
2/8/t999
an/t999
2nut999
3/3/19S9
3/rur999
3^1^999
5/4/tE)g
7tz0/1999
lotS^999

9.83
9.04
9.16
9.01
8.46
9.24
8 . 3 1
8.90
9.31
8.39
6.82
8.97
8.92
8.97
9.01
8.56
8.44
8 . 1 6
8.76
8.68
8.1?
7.81
7.65
7.24
7.10
7.24
7.00
6.86

6.68
7.',16
8.64
1 1 . 3 6
l l . t l
11.65
11,55
9.18
9.20
I 1 . 8 5
12.t5
t2-09

'1.60

8-61
8.95
8-84
8.25
8.97
8.14
8.74
8.99
7.56
8.46
6.64
8.85
6.66
8.83
8.85
8.42
8.30

ND
ND
ND
ND

N'D
Nt)
N'D
I..'D

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
I\D

N'D
I.''D
l\'D
I\'D

<50 <0.5 <{.5 <5.0<o.5 <o.5

MW-2
27.10
27.40

MW-2

20.60
1,O.66

19.50
18.49
18.45
18.56
19.15
18.43
19.26
18.66
18.41
19.84
18.94
20.t6
rE.55
2t.74
r8-57
r8.55
18.98
l9-10

<50

61,300
98,0{X)
38,000
63,000
21,000
39,000
29,000
10,000
12,000
5,500

90,000
28.m0
ll .0m

3,U}o
8,4{n
3,100
7,4n
2,26
4,1N
3,300
1,000
1,200
1n

i'
3,900
16.000
7,500
16,000
3,400
9,600
5,800
2,000
2,300
1,200

2 r,000
3,700
180

<0.5

r60
2,000
940
1.500
430
950
6m
170
x&
150

<0.5

4,500
2,600
3,700
6.000
r,600
4,200
2,900
860

1,400
?80

<5.0

I^l)
<620
<330
300
60

56{)
<860
<l l0

Page 1 ol5

9,200
2,100
870

1,600
900
30

10,000
4,200
1,400
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CAMBRIA
Table I - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data.

Douglas Parking Compary, l72l Webster Street, Oakland, Califomia

Bonng /
Well ID Dat€

roc (tt) (fr) tugn J OsU 08n) $ED ([sn') IislLl
wt2(ff) 19.41 7.99 15.000 1.300 2,100 440 1,800 <14

Deplb to
Sample/ Graundwater
Water Elevation TPHg Benzene ToLuene Ethylhenzene Xylenes MTBE

4t6t20$ 8.60 17,000 1,800
8.53 17.000 1,500

3,100 500 2,2W
2,tN 430 2,100
4,000 660 2,900

<50
<2(x)

3,000 <ax)
7,900 <200
420 <5.0
400 <50

3.200 <500
4,000 <t,000

82 <10
10 <5.0

5,600 <500
6,900 d00
190
350
530

2,500
100
36

<50
<50
<50

<500
<20
<5.0

a

50
<5.0
<63
<10
<140

1nlr2(n 18.87
It 3/2000 19.45
!nn00r 19.80
4tltD(n1 20.03
7t6/20Jl 20.19

llnvxnl 20.35
3/U2N2 20.37
$18n002 20.15
7/9n002 21.09
ru4nrn2 2128
unn003 20.59
4/2t/N)3
' 2t/2t)O3

19.98
20.0830.40

7.95
7.60

7.O3
1.25
6,31
6 . 1 2
6.81
7.42
10.32
9.99
10.47
I  l .4 l
t0,61
1 0 . 1 4
I 1 . 6 0
12.00

7.15
9.16
9.57
9.32
8.66
9.44
8.59
9 . 1 7
9.61
8.98
9.03
7.03
9.28
'7.11

9-30
9.32
8-88
8.75
8.47
9.08
8.94
8.43
8 . 1 I
TA7
'7.96

7-86
7.91
7.19
'7.53

8.43
8.93
11-88
11.57
1 1 . 8 2
11.91
10.38

r,800
4,000
8,100
14,000
r.2m
I ,100

45,000
34,0{()

A,{J/J/)'a

394,000
21,000
1?,U00
8,600
I1,000
6,000
6,500
5,400
2,700
6,100

I 1,000
11,000
31,000
r 3,000
5,300
7.100
8,000
11,m0
10,000
13.000
I1,000
1,900
1,500
13,000
8,400
9,000
10,000
9,600
12,000
13,000
4,500
2,lM

360
'7q)

6.1
1,600
210
2.3

4.400
3,70,0
1,600

1,200
400
ND
ND
ND
i\D
<o.5
<0.5
d.5
d.5

<).5

<0.5
1.5

<0.5
4.3
d.5
5.3

<o.5
1 . 3
1 . 0
6.8
<10
9.5

<5-0
4,5
<5.0
37

<t_7
<1.0

l 0
l l 0
23

2,100
l 6

9.8
4,8m
3,600
1,70o

ND
r50
l0
7.6
7.4
4.4
0.6q

3.5
8 .1

4
3 .1
<).5

1.4
1.0
3.3
6 .7
4.5
1 .6
3.0
0.8
o.97
5.'1
<10
5 .1
<5.0

<5.0
4 l

3.7

1,100
o.6l
0.53

<5.0
60
44
550
l4
2.9

1,400
l,200
570

1,800

l6
t6
l 9
l 7
1.2

3.2
t8

9.8
t3
2 l
2 I
9.8
12
l l
l l
l l
l l
l 5

<0.5
1.3
l 3

<10

8.5

l0
7E

<1.7
<l-o

21,D{n 2,500
25,m0 2,Vn 4. 100 610

7.11 97,000 9,500
7.21 3,500 5m
7.05 3,800 6m

21,000 2,200
150 l l
230 70

46.000 7,3m 12,000 870
68,000 5,100 8.900
1.000 200 8.9
2to 100 3.4

67,000 7,600 13,000 1,400
78,000 7,700 l ).000 r.s00

totzJ?.DS 20.41
Ut5/2@4 19.93
4/5n004 18.99
wu)04 19.79
10nn$4 m.26
2.nn005 18.80
4t5no05 18.40

MW-3
29.50
29,25
29.56

MW-3

32.56

7t6t2005

tvz1994
3/6t1995
'7/tut995

slrut996
10,/1996
2t28/1957
9^6/1997
v5^98
a^r/t998
awtw
2n'1t1999
2D4/1999
3/3^999
3^0/t999
3^',7/t999
5/U1999
'tn0/1999

10r5/1999
tnnun
u6nuJ0
'lt3lt)rxfr

10t3n n
vt2J2@l
4trv2wl
'7t6t2001

l0/:5/2001
3/4/21n2
4/tq/?Ivlz
'l9t20lz

rit4t2N2
ttv2n3
4t2!2003
7nurx3
tmnuJ3
v15t2004
4t5nM4
8t9/1404

18.48

22.15
20.09
19.99
20.24
20.90
20.12
20.97
20.39
l9-95
20.58
?0.53
22.53
2n.28

20.26
20.24
20.68
20.81
21.09
20.48
20.62
21.t3
2t.45
2t.69
21.60
2t.70
21.65
21.77
22.O3
22.t5
21.13
20.63
20.68
20.99
20.74
20.59
22.18

5,800 <200
5,300 <500 {<5.0)
2,800

4,000
62
99
84
92
88
6.?
86
t2
80

140
88
17D
140
60
66
70
'13

65
58
7n

5.8
59

46
32
39
40
930
t2
8.t

<10
<80
<90
<80
<10
<5.0

40
<t0
<5.0
< 1 0
<5.0

<90
<100
<90
<50

48 (<1.0)
<90
<50
< t 7
<10

Page 2 of 5

<500
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CAMBRIA
Table I - Groundwaler Elevatlon and Analytical Data.

Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Street, OaHand, Califomia

Depth to
Boing/ Sample / Groundwater
Well ID D.tte Water Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbeozene Xylenes ['{TBE

ToC (rt:) \rt) ltLs4) tusU I|EIL;) (.pE/L;t ({EIL) (tt&4')
finDn4 22.19 9.11 2,4(n 6.5 2.6 7.5 89 <15
znnoos 2135 12.2t 6.800 2.2 5.6 2.O 12 40

MW-4
25.29

MW-5
21.97

MW-5

u5n005
7t6t2$5

5/lut996
rc,/]996
2J28t1991
9/t7/t991
?/5n998
atv1998
2twt999
2n4^999
3t3/tEi)
1^O^999
3/n ̂ 999
5t4^W
'I20/1999

tu5^999
nnffiI
4/6t2un
1BU2(]/.J/)
roBt2un
!t!)nr
4^l/ml
7t6n00l

rcnsn00l
v4noo2
4tr8t2m2
'7t9t2$2

tu4t2002
rnnoo3
uztnN3
7mun3
nnnffi3
v15/21]04
4/vm4
8tgun4
rcn/2(n4
2I7ntns
u5nN5
7t6t200s

5t10^996
tout996
,2$r997
9^7J1997
z5t1998
8/ll/1998
2.18/1999
),24/1949
v3/1999
3AUt99
3/17^n
stut999
'7nu$99

t0t5t1999
nDun4
4/6/2000
'7lltnu)o

l0/112000

19.95
19.93

16.98
11.65
16.80
n _93
16.78
16.59
17.10
18.95
16.80
r6_86
16.82
r6.86
t7.30
t7.43
17.18
t7.t l
17.21
r8.00
18.20
18.3t
18.35
t4.47
18.43
18.6I
19.50
19.E3
19.07
lE.7l
18.81
19.02
18.68
17.41
t9.o7
l9_65
17.21
16.78
16.9E

t4.fi
15.25
14.31
15 .18
13.64
13.92
i4.19
16.18
14.23
14.32.
14.25
14.41
t4.44
t4_79
15.23
14.?4
14.52
15.37

12.6r

12-63

8.31
'7.64

8.49

E.51
8.70
8.19
6.34
8.49
8.43
8.41
8.43
7.99
7.86
7.51
8 .  t 2
8.08
'1.29
't.o9

6.98
6.94
6.82
6.86
6.68
5.79
5.46
6.22
6.58
9.48
9.?;l
9.61
10.88
9.22
8.64
I I .08
1 1 . 5 1
1131

7.37
6.',|2

6.79
8.33
8.05
1.78
5.',79
1.74
7.65
'1.72

7.53
7.18
6.'t4

6.60

6,100
4500a

t4,rlo0
12,000
13,000
13,000
13.000
15,000
I800

-
I1,000
| 3.000
18,000
18,000
8,000
6,200
14,000
<50
50
470
I I O
d0

<50
3 r 0
<50
d0
<50

<50
6,200
<50
<50

8,700
6.900

5600cd

I.''D
ND
NI)
<0.5
<50
<50
50

<50
<50
<50

<50
<50

2.6
1.5

1,200
650
1,100
820
690
16/j
680

600
470
720
930
390
170
820
<o.5
<0.5
l.o

<0.5
<o.5
<o.5
d.5
2.9
d.5
d.5
<0.5
<o-5
<0.J
250

340
290
BN

ND
ND
ND

<0.5
<1.5

<0.5
d.5
d.5

<o.5
<{.5

4.5

2.3

<1.0

ND
ND
ND

< 1 . 0

-

46
4.5

<2
3 1
t 3

<1.5
<0.5
2.1

0.70
<0.5
d.5
<o.5
2.O
<o.5
4.5
<o.5
0.78
<o,5
29

<0.5
d.5
4E
27

d.0

ND
ND
ND
<0.5
<0.5
<].5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
d.5

<o.5
<o.5
4.5

1 .3
1.0

620
'7.O

800
99n
530
460
'730

d.5
<o.5
0.8r
<0.5
<o.5
<o.5
<{.5

l 3
<o.5
<}.5
d.5
t . l

d.5
450
4.5

550
520
470

ND
ND
ND

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

-
<o.5
<o.5
<{.5

<o.5
<{.5
d.5

]\D
ND
ND
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

-
<o.5
<o.5
<{.5

<o.5
d.5
<o.5

1Z\)
580
?50
?50
690
520
'l'to

8.3
8.3

1,100
2,200
2,100
2,900
2,900
r.900
2,200

<4s (<0.5)

<10

, io
<r90
<170
280
300

1,900 <100

2,000 <150

2,100 <120
2,700 <30

1,3(x) <10
850 <10

2.mo <50
<0.5 <5.0
<0.5 <5.0
43 <5.0

3.3 <5.0

<o.5 <5.0

<o.5 <5.0

<o.5 <5.0
16 <0.5

<o.5 <5.0
<0.5 <s.0

d5 <5.0
0.91 <5.0

d.5 <5.0
't30 <100
<0.5 <5.0
<0.5 <5.0

720 <100

660 <170 (<0.5)

481t <s0

ND
d.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

. io
<5.0
<5.0

<5.0

Pago 3 of 5H]Irrgns PMhnc - o,]r,rd\L?2] w.b6edQMXlM 1005\3QoJ\lQM05 Dnisls\QM rable



CAMBRIA
Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data.

Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Sffeet, Oakland, Califomia

Borjng /
Wd lD Dare

Deptl ro
Sample / Groundwater

Water Elevation TPHg

15.78 6.19

BeMene Tolu€ne EthylbeEene Xtenes MTBE

roc (ft) (ft) Q!zlt-) GElt-) (rdL) (t!gL) (tlgL, (pgL)
l/t12$l 15.70 6.2"1 6.400 13 29O 450 1,100 <40

d0 d5 d5 <).5 <),5 <5.0
<50 d5 d5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
<50 <0.5 <0-5 <).5 dj <5-0

<50 <0-5 d.5 <).5 <).5 5.0

d0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

 ^rnool

24.99

16.94
l7.t4
r6.58
15.90
16.03
16,33
t6.21
15.01
16.85
t'l.48
16.52
14.45
l{.E5

19.60
t9.61
t9.91
19,55
19.11
2L98
2t.52
19.00
18.60
r8.56

2LAA
21.44

2t.57
20.84
22.68
23.21
20.&
20.22
m.E

5.03
4.83
5.39
6.O7
8-96
8.66
8.78
9.98
8.14
'7.51

8.47
10.54
10.14

1 1 . 3 9
11.32
11.02
11.44
I 1 . 8 2
t0.01
9.47
11.99

lz43

I  t .7 l
11.67
1 1 . 3 8
r l_54
12.27
10.43
9.84
12.51
12.49
lL86

1.0
<).5
<0.5
d.5
<0.5
d.5
<{.5
<).5
<{.5
<0.5
d.5
<o.5
d.5

950
170
'1_6

48
180
6.4
l l
120
170
130

<o.5
<o.5
<0.5
d.5
<0.5
<).5
<).5
<{.5
<).5
d,5

d.5
<0.5
<{.5
<).5
d.5

0.65
<1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
d.5
<{.5
d,5
<0.5
<0.5
d.5
4.5

6,000
1,400
200
5 l
900

6m
1,100
9m

2 . 1
d.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
0.75
d.5

<0.5
<J.5
<0.5
d.5
<o.5

2.1
<0.5
<o.5
<o.5
<o.5
<).5
<{.5

<J.5
4.5
<J.5
<0.5
4.5
<0s

2,AN
1,100
38
94
430
5.3
l 8

110
350
3m

2.0
4_5
d.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<o.5
<0,5
d.5

<o.5
4.5
<o.5
d.5

4.0
d.5
<{.5

<0.5

<{.5

<).5
<{.5
<),5
d.5
<o.5
4-5
<0.5
<)5

8.',l
4.5
d).5
<0-5
d).5
<0.5
<{.5
4.5
4.5
<0.5

MW-6
30.99

MW-7
33.t I

170
<50
50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
d0
<50

68,000
120,000
16,000
14,000
z,m0
5,300
5,6UO

31,000
21,000

26,000 a,b

1?0
<50
d0
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

< t 5
<5.0
<5.0
<5-0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
d.0
<5.0
<5.0

<5.0 (<0.5)

d.0

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

<5.0 (<o.5)
<5.0

'7t6nool 15.97 6.00
l0n'nmt 16.05 5.92
3t4t2$2 t6.2t 5.76
4nw$2 16.59 5.38
78fuN2
10/4/2002
y1TZm3
4/21/2003
'7Dtnoo3

t0nnw3
vt5noo4
u5n@4
at9tzffi4
lMn004
2nnffi5
u5n6)5
7t6t2rfis

6.30/2003
1ntnN3
10n2ffi3
1t15/N4
4/5n004
8/9t2004
l0/7/2tn4
2NDN5
4/5t2005
7N2N5

680n003
7n1n003
rcnn003
u\5nw4
4/5n004
a9nN4
tln/2|y'),4'
2nu)05
4/5nAJ5
7tazNs

10,000 <1,000

10,000 <1,000

t,800 <100

1,100 <50
1,800 <500
69 <17 (<0-5)

210 <50 (<0.5)

L2N <500
1,3C0 <500 (<5.0)

rr00 <s00

Tnp Blad( 0l/12t01
4/ll/:001
1/6t2(Nl
3l4lN2
tlnDUJ3

<o.5 <5.0
d.5 <5.0
<o.5 <5.0
<o.5 <5.0
d-5 <5.0

H \DDshs Pdkiic - o&urd\1721 w.t kQMQM 20{)J\IQ05BQM0' hrgls\QM t{bL Page 4 o, 5



CAMBRIA
Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and

Douglas Pa{king Company, l72l
Analytical Data.
Webster Street. Oakland. Califomia

Boring/
Well ID

TOC

D€pth to
Sample / Grcundwater
Wnter Elevatjon TPHg Beozene Tolueoe Efiylbenzene Xylenes MTBE

(f0 (fo tugl-} (pdL) (pgL) (vgL) (vdD ggLJ

Notes and Abbreviations:
TOC = Top of casing elevations in feet $ove mean sea level
TPH8 = Total petroleum hydrocartrons as gasoline by mod;fied EPA Medrod 8015C
Benzene. toluene, efiylbenzene, .nd xyleres by EPA Medod 80219
MTBE: Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Metfiod 80218, and by EPA Method 8260 in parenhesis
pgll' = Microexdms per liter
<n = Not detected in sample above n ug/L
ND = Not detecred
Data prior to 7/l l/95 from cen Tech rnd Piers ErviroDmeotal Quad€rly croundwarer Monitoring Repons dated December 2, 1994 and March 6. 1995.

Sampling is no longer required in well MW-l per September 17, 1996, ACDEH lener to Douglar Pffking

On July 3 I , 2003, Virgil Cluv€z l"md Surveying of Vallejo. Califomia surveyed rnoniioring wells using a benchmark in lhe top of the curb rcar ihe sw

retum of rhe l{w comer of 34th and Brcrdway.

See Iaboratory anallaical r€port for the labontory's TPH chromamgram description notes-

a= unmodified or weakly moditied gasoline significad; b= lighter $dr water inrEhcible sheert product is Pesent

c= heavier gasoline nnge compoundr are significant (aged gasoline?); d= no rccog sable pattem

HrDmlrs p,rkil)g , o,ldMdlT2 r wcrlnq\Qr\4\QM 2005\3Q05\3QM05 DouclavQM rr,i6 Page 5 of 5



APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets



MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLING

WELL GAUGING SHEET

Client: CambriaEnvironmentalTechnolos/Inc.

Site
Addr€ss: I 72 I Webster Street Oakland, CA

Date: 7/6/2005
/ \.-. -'1

Signature: 1 ):/--

Well lD Time
Depth to

SPH
Depth to
Water

SPH
Thicko€ss

Depth to
Bottorn Comments

MW-1 6:55 20.66 26-66

MW-2 l :45 18.48 25-94

MW-3 l :50 19.93 26.85

MW-4 1:35 16.98 29.50

MW-5 l :30 14.85 ?4.49

MW-6 l :55 18.56 25.80

MW-? l:40 20.25 28.49



MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLING

WELL SAMPLING F'ORM
Date: 7 /6n005

Client: Cambria Environmental Technologr Inc.

Site Address: l72l Webster Street Oakland, CA

Well ID: MW-2
Well Diarneter: 2"

Purging Device: Disnosable Bailer

SamplingMethod: DisposableBailer

Total Well DeDth: 25.94 Fe- mslL

DeDth to Water: 18.48 ORF mV

Water Column Heisht: 7 .46 DO: mglL

Gallons/ft: 0.16

I Casins Volume (sal): l.l9 COMMENTS:
turbid

I Casing Volumes (gal): 3.58

TIME:

CASING
VOLTIME

GAD
TEMP

(Celsius) pH
COND.

(Fs)

3: i0 t . 2 23.8 7 . 1 9 728

l :35 2.4 2l  -J 7.14 703

3:40 3.6 23.4 7 .17 7r0

Srmple
ID: Dete: Time Container Tvpe Preservative Analytes Method

MW-2 7t6/2005 3:45 Voa HCL ICE

TPHg,
BTEX,
MTBE

8015, 8020

Sisnature:



MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLING

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Dete: 7 /6t2005

Client: Cambria Environmental Tecbnology lnc.

Site Address: l72l Webster Street Oakland. CA

Well ID: MW-3
Well Diameter: 2"

Purging Device: Disposable Bailer

SamplingMethod: DisposableBailer

Total Well Denth: 26.85 Fe= mslL

Depth to Water: 19-93 ORP= rnV

Water Column Heisht: 6.92 DO= mClL

Gallons/ft: 0.16

I Casine Volume (eal): l.l I COMMENTS:

I Casins Volumes (sal); 3.32

IIME:

CASING
VOLUME

(eal)
TEMP

(Celsius) pH
COND.

(Fs)

4 : 1 0 1 . 1 21.9 6.92 495

4 : 1 5 2.2 24.'l 6.87 5 1 7

4:20 24.5 6.90 526

Sample
ID: Dat€: Time Container Tvpe Preservative Anrl]'trs Method

MW-3 7 /6/2005 4..25 Voa HCI. ICE

TPHg,
BTEX,
MTBE

8015, 8020

,i \7
Sisnature: ,.-' 1 -



MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLING

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Dat€: 7 /6/2005

Client: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc-

Site Address: 1721 Webster Sheet Oakland, CA

Well ID: MW-4

Well Diameter: 2"

Purging Device: Disposable Bailer

iamplingMethod: DisposableBailer

Total Well Depth: 29.50 F€- mclL

DeDth to Water: 16.98 ORP= mV

Waier Columa Heieht: 12-52 DO= mslL

Callons/ft: 0.16

1 Casine Volume (gal): 2.00 COMMENTS:
odor

I Casing Volumes (gal): 6.01

IIME:

C.{SING
VOLTME

kal)
TEMP

(Celsiur) plI
COND,

(ps)

2:35 2.0 23.4 6.98 740

2:40 4.0 73.7 7.05 712

2:45 6.0 23.7 7.02 732

Sample
ID: Dote: Time Container Type Pres€rvative Analytes Method

MW-4 7 t6t2005 2:50 Voa HCI. ICE

8015,8020

sisnature: l'f



MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLING

WELL SAMPLING F'ORM
Date: 7 /6/2005

Cli€nt: Cambria Environmental Tecbnology Inc.

Site Address: 1721 Webster Street Oakland, CA

Well ID: MW-5

Well Diameter:

Purging Device: Disposable Bailer

SamplingMethod: DisposableBailer

Total Well Depth: 24.49 FF msIL

DeDth to water: 14.85 ORF mV

Water Colurnn Heisht: 9.64 DF r,slL

Gallons/ft: 0.16

I Casins Volume (gal): 1.54 COMMENTS:
slightly turbid

I Casing Volumes (gal): 4.63

f IME:

CASING
VOLUME

Gal)
TEMP

(Celsius) pH
COND,

(ps)

2 :10 1.5 23.9 7.01 529

2 : 1 5 J .  t 24.3 6.93 541

2:20 . t .o 24.1 6.9s 558

Sample
ID: Date: Time Container Type Preservative Atrrlytes Metiod

MW-5 7t6/2005 2:25 Voa HCI. ICE

TPHg,
BTEX,
MTBE

8015,8020

lfl
Sienature: ,i /---'



MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLING

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Date: 7 /6/?00s

Client: Cambria Environmental Technolosv Inc.

Site Address: 1721 Webster Street Oakland, CA

Well ID: MW-6

Well Diameter:

Purqinq Device: Disoosable Bailer

SamplingMethod: DisposableBailer

Iotal Well Denth: 25.80 Fe- melL

DeDth to Water: 18.56 ORP= mV

Water Colurnn Heieht: 7.24 D(F mslL

Gallons/ft: 0.16

I Casing Volume (gal): l.16 COMMENTS:
turbid

I Casine Volumes (eal): 3-48

IIME:

CASING
VOLUM-O

(cal)

.I-EMP

(Celsius) pH
CONI}.

0rs)
4:45 1.2 23.9 7.04 E47

4:50 2.3 ?3.8 6.99 795

4:55 J -:) 23.8 6.97 809

Sample
ID: Date: Time Container Type Pres€rvative Anfllytes Method

MW-6 71612005 5:00 Voa HCI. ICE

TPHg,
BTEX,
MTBE

8015, 8020

i (
siqnature; / l.)



MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLING

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Dst€: 7 /6/2005

Client: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.

Site Address: l72l Webster Stre€t Oakland, CA

Well lD: MW-7

Well Diameter:

Purging Device: Disposable Bailer

SamplingMethod: DisposableBailer

Total Well Deoth: 28.49 Fe= ms/L

Depth lo Water: 20.25 ORP= mV

Water Columr Heisht: 8.24 DO- mPIL

Gallons/ft: 0.16

I Casing Volume (gal): 1.32 COMMENTS:
Turbid

3 Casine Volumes (eal): 3.96

flME:

CASING
VOLI]ME

Gal)
TEMP

(Celsius) pH
COND.
Gs)

3:00 1 .3 24.3 7.19 5 t0

3;05 2.6 ?4.5 7 . 1 1 528

3 :10 4.0 24.6 7 . 1 4 533

Sample
ID: Date: Time Container Type Preservative Analytes Method

MW-7 71612005 3 :  l 5 Voa HCI. ICE

TPHe;
BTEX,
MTBE

8015, 8020

l/
src t r t tune:  L / -  - -
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Laboratory Analytical Report



McCampbell Analltical, Inc.
ll0 2nd Av€n e Soutll #D7. Prcbeco. CA 94553-5560

T€lephon€ i 9?5-798-16?0 Fax. 925-798-1622
Websiter ww.nrccanpbell.com rrlnail: nrNio@nrcaDQb€[.conr

Cambria Env. Techaology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #580-0197; Douglas
Parking

Date Sampled: 07 /06/05

DateReceived: 07107105

Client Contact: Subbarao Nagulapaty DateReDorted: 07/14105

Client P.O.: Date Conpleted: 07/14105

Workorder: 0507091

July 14, 2005

Dear Subbarao:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 6 analyzed sanples from your #580-0197; Douglas Parking project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustody, and

4). a bill for analyical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC sanples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Ana$cal Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thark you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1 I0 2nd Avenu€ Sou ! #D7. Paclleco, CA 94553-5560

Telephon€ i 925-798-1620 F^x. 925-194-1622
Websilq www.rE ampbell.com E-nrail: nain@trrcanpbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #580-0197; Douglas
Parking

Date Sampled: 07/06/05

DateReceived: 07/07/05

Client Contact: Subbarao Nagulapaty Date Exftacted: 07 /12105-07/14/05

Client P.O.: Date Aralyzed: 07 /l2l05-0'7 /14105

Gasoline Range (CGC12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Exhactionn€lhod: SW5030B Analytical nEtlods: SW8021B/80l5Cm Work Order: 0507091

hb ID CLient ID Matrix IPH(s) MTBE Benz€'t Toluene Ethylbenzene xylenes DF % S S

001A MW-2 24,000,a NTX5OO 1600 l?00 570 2800 100 100

002A MW-3 4500,a ND<IO ND<1,0 1 . 5 1.0 8.3 2 1 1 5

003A 5600,b,m ND<50 ND<5,0 130

ND

470 480 l 0 108

004A MW-5

MW{

ND ND ND ND ND I 90

005A 26,000,a,h ND<500 130 920 320 1200 I00 107

006A MW-7 ND ND ND ND ND ND I 102

RAoninS Limir for DF = 1 i
ND mans not detected at or

abov€ lh€ reponing limit

50 5.0 0,5 0,5 0.5 0.5 I !clL
mg/KgS NA NA NA NA NA NA I

t water and vapor sxmples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soiysludgdsolid saftples in ng/kg, v.ipe samples in pglwip€,
pmduct/ojj,/Don-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# clutlered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions ofthe TPH chromatogram are cursory ir nature and Mccampbell Anallical is not resporsible lor their int€rpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is sigDificant; b) heaviergasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter ga3oline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are sigDificant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gsoline?; e) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / rnjneral spirit?); 1) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present;g) stronglyaged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant;h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) tiquid
sample that contains greater than -l vol. o/o sediment;i) reponing limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattem that does not appear to b€
derived from gasoline (aviatiolr gas), m) no recognizable pattem; n) TPH(g) mnge non-target isolated peaks subtracted out ofthe TPH(8) concentratjoo at
rhe clienCs request,

? ;ll.ertu o.vdaius. Lab ManagerDHS Certification No. 1644



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
110 2nd Avenu€ Soutb. #D?. Pacheco. CA 94553-5560

Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-79a-1622
W€bsite: wwv.rEcarpbell.corn E.lmil: rnain@nrcnnpb€ll.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR Sw8021B/8015Cm

W.O. SamDle ft,latrix: Water QC Matrir Water Workorder: 0507091

EPAMethod: SW80218,/80l5cm Exiract ion:SW50308 BatchlD:17045 Splked Sample lD: 0507091-006A

Analyte
Sample Spiked MS

% Rec.

MSD

% Rec.

I\,IS-MSD

% RPD

LCS LCSD LCS.LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)

ps/L pg/L % Rec. % Rec. % RPD MS i MSD LCS / LCSD

TPH(btex)t ND 60 r04 tt2 1.52 94.1 96.2 1 .60 70 - l l0 70 - 130

MTBE ND l 0 I  t 6 1 1 5 0.673 96.2 91 0.837 70 - 130 70 - 130

Benzene ND t 0 109 106 3 . r 0 84.6 85.3 0 .816 ?0 - 130 70 - 130

Toluene ND l 0

l 0

t0? 104 2.24 86 8'7. l | .29 70 - 130 70 - 130

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes

ND 1 l l 10E 2.97 E8.7 89.3 0.644 70 - 130 70 - 130

ND 30 96.3 95.3 1.04 90.3 90 0.370 70 - 130 ?0 - 130
o/oss: 102 l 0 t07 106 0.492 92 95 2.36 70 - 130 70 - 130

All taryet compounds in the Method Btank ofthis extraction batch were ND less thaD the method RL with the following exceptionsl

NONE

Sample lD Date Sampled Date Extracted

BATCH 17045 SUMMARY

Date Analyzed Sample lD Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0507091-001A 7/06/05 3:45 PM

0507091-0034 7/06/05 2:50 PM

0507091-005A 7/06/05 5:00 PM

7 tr2t05
1/14/05
1,12t05

7/12/ns s:s6 AM
7/14/05 9r51 AM
7/12105 E:38 AM

0507091-002A 1/06/05 4:25 PM 1/13/05 7/13/05 12:09 PM
0507091-004A '7/061052:25PM 

1112105 1ll2/05l2:03PM
0507091-006A 7/06/05 3:15 PM 7112105 7/12/05 12.3'l PM

= Matix Spike; MSD = l/atdx Spike Duplicate; LCS : Laboratory Control Samplei LCSD = Duplicate: RPD = Relative Percent Oeviation.

% Recovery = 196 ' 1Ms-Samplel l 1Arn6un1 5p;k.d)i RPD = 100 . (MS - MSD) / ((t\4S + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD mayfalloulside of laboralory acceplance cdtefia due to one or more ot the iollowing r€sons: a) the sampte i6 inhomogenous AND
signific€nt conc€ntrdtions ofanalyte relative lo tho amountspiked, or b) the spiked sampl€'6 malrix interferes with the spike recovery.

TPH(btex) = sum of BTO( areas from lhe FlO.

cluttered chromatogrami sample peak cosluias with sunogate peak.

= not applicable or not enough sampleto perform matrix spike and malrix spike dupticate.

= analue concenlration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil malrix or exceeds a spike amounl for water matdx or samole diluted due
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APPENDIX C

GeoTracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Logsed in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH Rf) CONTACI SITE Al)Mll!l$:L'riA1OR.

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu I Vie*'/Add Facllitigs I Uplo-ad EDD I Chelrk EDQ

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submiftal Title: 3rd Qtr 2005 Geowell data
Submittal Date/Time: lonaOOS 12:43:07 PM
Confirmation Number: 7263096451

Fack te Mai.n-.Menu.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder= 162852CAMBRIAVo2DE... I017l2005



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confi rmation Number t 21697 23689
Date/Time of Submittal; l0/7/2005 72:45:36PM

Facility Global ID: T0600100140
Facility Name: DOUGLAS PARKING COMPANY

Submittal Title: 3rd Qtr 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Submittal Type: Risk Assessment Report

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu I V,.iew-/,Add,..lililcil-r.ties l Upls-ad--EDD- | C,-h--ee-k l]D,D

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAI4PLED
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES

METHOD QA/QC REPORT
N4ETHODS USED
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES?

MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:
, 5WBO21F REQUIRES ETBE TO BE TESTED
- SW8O21F RFQUTRES TA[4E TO BE TESTED
- SWBO2IF REQUIRES DIPE TO BE TESIED
- SW8O21F REQUIRES TBA TO BE 'ESTED
. SWBO21F REQUIRES DCA12 TO BE TESTED
- 5W8021F REQU]RES EDB TO SE TFSTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS

6

WATER

sw8021F
N

DOUGLAS PARKING COMPANY Reqional Board - Case #: 01-015L
1721 WEBSTER ST SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (BG)
OAKLAND, CA 94612 Local Agency 0ead agencyl . Case#:4070

ALAMEDA COIJNTY LOP - (AG)

O9IET TITLE OUARTER
2'169723689 3rd Qtr 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report Q3 2005
SUBMITTED BY $UBIIIIT OATE STATUS
Matt Meyers 1Ol7 /2oo5 PENDING REVIEW

QA/QC FOR 8O21/8260 SERTES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LII4IT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?

- LAB METHOD BLANK
. MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE - TION-STANDARD SURROGATE USFD

0
0
0
0

Y
Y

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload-edf_4.asp?temp-folder=5l6790CAMBRIAVo2DEM lOlT/2005



Uploading EDF File, Step 3

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SEBIES
l.4ATRlX SPIKE // I4ATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) o/o RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135o/o
N4ATRIX SPIKE / I .4ATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES O/O RECOVERY 8€TWEEN B5,115O/O
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES 0/o RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130olo

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX sPIKE / I '4ATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) 0/o RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30o/o
SURROGATE SPIKES o/o RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-1250/o
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES o/o RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130olo

Page 2 of 2

N

n/a
nla
n/a

FIELD OC-SAII,IPLES
SAMPLE

QCIB SAMPLES

QCEB SAMPLES

QCAB SA14PLES

OETECTIONS > REPDL
0
0
0

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRA:IOII,

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload-edf-4.asp?temp_folder=51679OCAMBRIA7o2DEM 101712005



Uploading GEO_REPORT File, Step 2 Page 1 of I

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTILRP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISBAIQ&.

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu I V-ier_ylA.dd..Emilines I U. plqad EDD I Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_REPORT FILE

YOUR DOCUMENT UPLOAD WAS SUCCESSFUL!

Facilitv Name: DOUGLAS PARKING COMPANY
Global lD: T0600100140

Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter
2005

Document Type: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Submittal Type: GEO_REPORT
Submittal Date/Time: 10/19/2005 2:34:17 PM

ffi 24s7eeo8a4

Click here to view the document,

Back to Main Menu

https://esi.waterboards.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_geo_repor12.asp?PID=C0192C43COOFFD6... l0l19l2OO5


